



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-14848

In the Matter of

optionsXpress, Inc.,
Thomas E. Stern, and
Jonathan I. Feldman,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT OPTIONSPRESS, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF TO THE COMMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court erred in concluding that optionsXpress violated Rule 204.....	20
A. Rule 204 is a strict liability regulation that must be limited to its literal language.....	20
B. optionsXpress' buy-ins satisfied a literal, mechanical application of Rule 204(a)'s plain language.....	21
C. The Initial Decision improperly rendered Rule 204(f)'s express prohibition of sham close-outs superfluous.....	25
D. The Court had no legal or logical basis to depart from a literal, mechanical application of Rules 204(a) and 204(f).	26
E. The Court erroneously attempted to justify its flawed reading of Rule 204(a) by pointing to mere SEC settlements that addressed materially different situations.	30
II. The Initial Decision also violates optionsXpress' due process rights.....	31
III. The Court erred by finding that optionsXpress aided and abetted or caused Feldman's alleged securities fraud.....	34
A. The Court erred in finding a primary violation.....	34
i. There is no underlying Rule 204 violation, thus negating any fraud finding based on either manipulation or deception.....	34
ii. The Court erred in finding market manipulation.	35
iii. The Court erred in finding a misrepresentation or omission.	37
B. The Court erred in finding that optionsXpress acted with the requisite scienter to aid and abet or cause a primary fraud violation.	37
C. The court misconstrued Rule 10b-21.....	44
D. The Court failed to identify any victim or any harm caused by the trading.	45
IV. The Court erred when finding late buy-ins on T+4.	46
V. Even if liability were affirmed, the imposed remedy should be vacated.....	48
A. The Commission should vacate the cease and desist order.	48

B.	The Commission should vacate the disgorgement order.....	49
C.	The Court should vacate the civil penalty amount ordered against optionsXpress.....	50
CONCLUSION.....		51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Affum v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	28
<i>C.R.A. Realty Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 972 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	20
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	1, 20, 27
<i>Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>In re CBOE, Inc.</i> , SEC Release No. 69726, 2013 WL 2540903 (June 11, 2013).....	19
<i>In re Del Mar Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 188, 2001 WL 919968 (Aug. 14, 2001).....	30
<i>In re F.X.C. Investors Corp.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 218, 2002 WL 31741561 (Dec. 9, 2002)	30
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004).....	20
<i>Jammies Int'l Inc. v. Nowinski</i> , 700 F. Supp. 189 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	21
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	26
<i>Newton v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>PMD Produce Brokerage Corp. v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 234 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32

<i>S.G. Loewendick & Sons, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins</i> , 520 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a).....	20
17 C.F.R. § 201.460(c).....	8
17 C.F.R. § 242.204(a).....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 242.204(f).....	3, 25
69 Fed. Reg. 48008 (Aug. 6, 2004).....	26
70 Fed. Reg. 37496 (June 29, 2005)	11
71 Fed. Reg. 41710 (July 21, 2006).....	26
72 Fed. Reg. 45544 (Aug. 14, 2007).....	26
73 Fed. Reg. 61690 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	26
73 Fed. Reg. 61706 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	22, 26
74 Fed. Reg. 38266 (July 31, 2009).....	passim
FINRA Rule 5310(a)(1).....	11
NASD Rule 2320	11
Rule 16(b)	20
Rule 204	passim
Rule 204(a).....	passim
Rule 204(f).....	passim
Rule 460.....	8
SEC No-Action Letter, 2013 WL 4782336, at *1 (Sept. 6, 2013).....	22

What You Should Know About the Data, *available at*
<http://www.sec.gov/foia/docs/failsdata.htm>.....25
